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Introduction 

 

During the first three months of 1821, while politicians were progressing toward Central 

American Independence, a census was taken in Honduras. The counts were gathered first by 

populated place, then, complied by curato and partido (department level). Unfortunately, the 

known archival manuscripts account for only 40% of the curatos. Therefore, while we will never 

know the total population and ethnic composition of Honduras at Independence, we can make 

a gross estimation based on interpolations from previous and later censuses.   

 

A few principles guided the calculations. First, the manuscript censuses of the 19 curatos 

known for 1821 were accepted without analysis. Second, in an attempt to determine 

completeness of coverage, a list of populated places, probable for 1821, was generated from the 

manuscripts of Cadiñanos (1791), Anguiano (1801), Guerra (1803), and Cacho (1834a,b). A few 

additional locations were added from occasional censuses just before, or after, 1821. The final 

list included 252 agglomerated settlements and 302 dispersed rural “valles.” Each settlement 

population was calculated based on earlier and later counts; based on a few regional averages, 

uncensused valles were assigned a population of 50. Finally, the non-censused regions, the 

A.O.E.P.C. (area outside effective [national] political control), the territory occupied primarily 

by unincorporated indigenous populations (primarily Yoro, La Mosquitia), were considered 

based on the historical record (Davidson 1985; Davidson y Cruz 1995) (see map 1).  

 

The result of the calculations is presented in Table 1 for 8 partidos, 44 curatos, 1 

subdelegación, and 1 puerto. For Honduras, in 1821, a population of 153,000 is suggested. 

 

Table 1. Political Territorial Organization of the Honduran Census of 1821. 

 

Partidos         Population            Populated Places 

   Curatos              Agglomerated      Dispersed  

       Settlements          Valles 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Choluteca  (16,615) 

 Choluteca 4,582   8  6 

 El Corpus 3,553   2  15 

 Guascoran 2,631   3  7 

 Nacaome 3,984   3  8, plus 4 unnamed 

 Pespire 1,865   1  2 

 

Comayagua  (13,515) 

 Ajuterique 2,309   3  3 

 Chinacla 2,640   8  1 

 Comayagua 6,086   9  7 

 Cururu 1,610   8  2 

 Siguatepeque    870   4  1 
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Gracias   (34,405) 

 Camasca 4,693   8  4 

 Cerquin 4,748   9             11 

 Gracias 5,002   13  13 

Gualcha 2,773   5  ? 

Guarita 2,383   10  1 

Intibuca 3,860   5  2 

Ocotepeque 1,877   4  4 

Quesaylica 1,045   4  7 

Santa Rosa 1,747   10  ? 

Sensenti 4,156   8  12 

Trinidad 2,121   9  ? 

 

Olancho  (12,194) 

 Catacamas  1,943  1  ? 

 Gualaco  1,099  1  1 

 Juticalpa  3,424  10  ? 

 Manto   1,818  3  29 

Sn Francisco Zapota 1,143  1  ? 

 Silca   2,767  8  ? 

 

Santa Barbara   (8,076) 

 Petoa/Chinda  1,540  3  6 

 San Pedro Sula/Tiuma   665  5  5 

 Santa Barbara  2,433  6  2 

 Tencoa   3,438  8  17 

 

Tegucigalpa   (35,776) 

 Aguanqueterique 4,324  5  5 

 Cantarranas  1,919  4  4 

 Cedros/Orica  3,328  6  13  

 Danli   4,512  7  13 

 Ojojona  3,965  6  20   

 Tatumbla/San Antonio 2,692  4  3 

 Tegucigalpa  7,853  12  13 

 Texiguat  4,317  4  44 

 Yuscaran  2,869  1 

 

Yoro  (4,035) 

 Sulaco   1,650  2  12 unnamed 

 Yoro   2,385  5    4 

  

Trujillo   3,602  12  13 
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Olanchito, subdeligación 1,798  3    1 unnamed 

Omoa, puerto      481  1 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Censused area                          130,497             252              302 

 

Non-censused population        22,500   98     ? 

   from the A.O.E.P.C. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

           Totals                             153,000+/-        350  302+  

Note: Figures in bold are taken from manuscript censuses. All other figures are interpolated. 

Map 1. Areas of uncensused minority cultures, 1821. 

 

Previous suggestions for total population at 1821 are few. The only firm figures I have seen for 

1820-21 are 87,591, by Garcia L. (2005: 490) and 52,087 by Tinoco de Contreras in 1820 (AGI 

Guatemala 531; Martinez C. 1982: 168-71). In a letter of Aug. 28 Gov. Tinoco “estimated” the 

population of the province of Honduras to be 25,489 “españoles y mulatos en 47 pueblos, 19 

aldeas, 3 villas, y 4 ciudades” and 26,598 “indios repartidos en 78 pueblos.” One mention of the 

1821 census mistakes it for the 1834 census of Gracias by Cacho (Menjivar y Zelaya 2003).  
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Lee Woodward (1987: 178) suggested a figure of 135,000 for 1820, but remarked that 

“contemporary estimates of populations vary widely and are of doubtful reliability.” He made 

his projection using a growth rate of 1.3% yearly after 1800. Gudmundsun (1993: 238) and Lindo 

Fuentes (1993: 150) follow Woodward. 

Surprisingly, the Estadístico of Vallejo (1893), which reprints many earlier censuses, does 

not mention the count of 1821. Newsom (1986), who conducted the most rigorous 

reconstruction of Honduran population history, carries her analysis only to the “beginning of 

the nineteenth century.”     

Of course, the census counts taken were limited almost entirely to settlements. The 

dispersed people living in the mountains and difficult to reach rural areas were almost certainly 

not counted. If they amounted to 10% or so, as suggested by the Anguiano census of the early 

1790s, we must add to actual figures reported. Throughout the 19th century commentators have 

consistently remarked on the “limited confidence” in censuses (Baily 1950: 31) and how there is 

“no means to discover the number of whites, mestizoes, and Indians” (p. 32). E. G. Squier (1855, 

1856: 69) explained that census results were never satisfactory because people fled the 

“censores” believing they were going to be subjected to military conscription or taxation. 

The geopolitical structure of Honduras just before Independence consisted of seven 

secular “partidos,” divided into “curatos” with their “anexos,” often listed as “valles” or 

“aldeas.” Previously, recent counts taken primarily to determine the number of tributaries were 

organized by “curatos” (Cadinaños 1791), “partidos” and “parroquias” (Anguiano 1801) and 33 

“curatos” and 120 “feligresias” (BAGG 1806). The constant realignment of political territory 

within the country certainly added to the confusion associated with the census of 1821 (García 

Buchard 2021: 155-56; Durón 1904: 67, 109). 

Table 2. Population counts in Honduras, before and after Independence, 1777-1840. 

Year Total                        Coverage                 (Source) 

1777 88,965         including “36,172 indios,” “47,455 ladinos,” and “5,338 españoles.” (Newsom 

1986: 325, citing AGI IG 1527) 

1778 88,143        “feligreses” in 35 “curatos” y 145 “iglesias parroquiales,” Intendencia de 

Comayagua. (Juarros 1981: 13; Squier 1855: 40). 

1784 84,914        “feligreses” in 139 settlements, including Comayagua with 5,006 and 

Tegucigalpa with 7,148.   (Bozzoli 1971: 83, citing Gómez C. 1905: 266-7). 

1786 65,008        adults only  (Newson 1985: 24, citing AGI Guatemala 777) 
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1791 93,501/96,421      340 populated places; 35 curatos          (Cadiñanos 1791)                       

1800 92,330   (López V. 1971: 345, without citation)      

1800 62,692   (Newsom 1986: 330) 

1801 128,863         259 settlements     (Anguiano 1804)     

1801 35,571 +   (Guerra 1803)                                     

“Comayagua. Mapas de tributaries deducidas de la numeracion executada de Marzo de 1801 a 

Enero de 802. Nueva Guatemala, febrero 8 de 803, Ygnacio Guerra.” (AGCA A3.16/244-4871); 

LDS 744866/8146492  249 folios. 

Guerra produced a detailed census of 109 settlements during 1801 with the intent of 

determining the number of tributarios. For each place he recorded nine categories of residents: 

“casados and solteros (who comprised the tributaries), plus ausentes, proximos, ninos, 

reservados, viudos, solteras, and laborios.” As an example, Comayaguela, which finished its 

count on June 21, 1801, had 134 casados, 136 soltreros [therefore 270 tributarios], 45 ausentes, 78 

proximoas, 229 niños, 87 viudos, 264 solteras, and no laborios. The total population was 1,028. 

1804 [65.140] ?   An incomplete count of 13,028 “familias de españoles y ladinos” found in 

“pueblos de indios” (2,095 fams.), in “villas o reducciónes” (7,449 fams.), and in “valles y 

haciendas” (3,484 fams.). Trujillo, Omoa, and La Mosquitia are lacking. Using an average family 

size of five people, the Intendencia de Comayagua would have had 65,140 inhabitants.  (AGCA 

2646-22150; LDS 747059, image 222) 

1805 93,501  (after Cadiñanos 1791); bishop Peñalver (Villacorta C. 1942: 367) 

1810 99,501 the figure suggested by Antonio Larrazábal while on his trip to Cadiz. (García L. 

2005 : 491) 

1815 Tegucigalpa only    (Vallejo 1893: 19) 

1816  100,000 estimate     (Tornos 1815-16) 

1818 135,279            After 22 years in Comayagua, Anguiano wrote a manuscript “Descripción 

. . .de Honduras . . .” that includes his last estimate of population. He found 135,279 inhabitants, 

comprised of 94, 428 “españoles, ladinos, negros franceses, ingles, y caribes that are on the coast 

of Honduras,” 35,451 “indios in 118 towns that contain 7,190 tributarios,” and 5,400 “sambos y 

mosquitos.” (Anguiano 1818)  

1820  135,000 est.   (Woodward 1987:1780) 
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Woodward made his estimate realizing the “contemporary estimates of the populations 

vary widely and are of doubtful reliability.” He made his projection using a growth rate of 1.3% 

yearly after 1800. Gudmundsun (1993: 238) and Lindo Fuentes (1993: 150) follow Woodward. 

1820 52,087   (Tinoco de Contreras 1820 AGI Guatemala 531; Martinez C. 1982: 168-71) 

In a letter of Aug. 28 (AGI Guat 531) Gov. José Gregorio Tinoco “estimated” the 

population of the province of Honduras to be 25,489 “españoles y mulatos en 47 pueblos, 19 

aldeas, 3 villas, y 4 ciudades” and 26,598 “indios repartidos en 78 pueblos.” 

1821 87,591      The census of 1821 was ordered from Tegucigalpa on January 3rd (Garcia L. 

2005: 490; ANH Col. 6024).    

1825 [173,365] (“21,165 españoles,” “106,668 ladinos,” and “45,532 indios.”) (García P. 1944: 

167-8) 

1825 137,069     “población de las provincias, Provincia de Comayagua” (AGCA B84.3.1/1130-

25974; LDS 4485042  59/429 printed). A census to determine taxation was ordered in 1823 

(AGCA B84.3.1/1130-25974; LDS 4485042); organized in 1824 (1130-25975); and occurred 

in late 1824 (1130-25977). 

1830 152,000 est.   (Woodward 1987:1780) 

1834 Worthy of mention is the detailed census of western Honduras by the jefe politico of 

Gracias, José María Cacho, in 1832-4. This was first micro-geography of a portion of Honduras, 

and included Ocotepeque, Copán, Lempira, and Intibucá. Within were 10 districts, 30 

municipios, and 90 settlements. His counts, which were at the settlement level, total 30,015, 

including 17,279 ladinos and 12,736 indios (Cacho 1834a, b). 

    

1838 173,365      45,532 (26.3%)” indios”   (García Pelaez 1944: III, 165) 

1840 178,000  estimate   (Woodward 1987:1780) 

 

*** *** *** 
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Comayagua vs. Tegucigalpa, 1821. 

Population estimates for the largest Honduran cities around the time of Independence 

have ranged wildly. Long after the period scholars without access to the 1821 census made their 

guesses: Comayagua in 1821 had between 6-8,000 (Parker 1964: 57-8, cited by Bozzoli de Wille 

1971: 83) or 7,000-9,999 (Bozzoli de Wille 1971: 96). Tegucigalpa had 4-6,000, or about 7,000 

(Villacorta 1942: 97-8, 110-11; Bozzoli de Wille 1971: 100). 

Writers for the era had more specific figures for the two cities, supposedly based on 

census information. Tegucigalpa has much better coverage, especially for 1821 since the census 

is preserved in great detailed (BBAT 1821 ms.).  

For 1784, Gómez Carrillo (1905: 266-67, cited by Bozzoli de Wille 1971: 83) claimed very 

specific figures: Comayagua had 5,006 residents and Tegucigalpa 7,148.   

For 1791, Bishop Fernando Cadiñanos’ “Estado general que Manifiesta . . . “ listed 

populations only at the curato level: Comayagua, including Caridad had 10,530 residents (AGI 

Indiferente General 1525, no. 11; also Vallejo (1893: 105-18). Curato Tegucigalpa had 5,431.  

For 1793  The census ordered by Guatemala leader Bernardo Troncoso Martínez del 

Rincón (AGI Guatemala 476; Martínez Castillo 1982: 155) reported 7,000 people in Tegucigalpa 

and 7,152 in Comayagua.   

1796  The manuscript padrón that provided data for Anguiano’s final count was held 

in the ecclesiastical archive in Comayagua and is available on-line via the Church of the Latter 

Day Saints’ collection (AEC doc /LDS1645760). At the time Comayagua was home to 3,207 

residents. See Table 3 below. 

1801 The Anguiano census calculated Comayagua’s population at 3,586, but that 

figure is flawed because all families counted were simply multiplied by six for a final settlement 

count. Of course, family size varied throughout the country. Based on the detailed census of the 

Trujillo area in 1821, Sonaguera had 4.7 people per family, Spanish families in Trujillo averaged 

5.0 people per family; and the largest Garifuna settlements had 3.98 and 3.7 per family. In other 

words, in all instances, the Anguiano census curato population estimates, which were all 

calculated at 6 people per family in Spanish and ladino households, were too high by 20 to 50 

percent. Tegucigalpa, according to Anguiano, would have 4,071 residents, without 1,143 more 

including Comayaguela and Río Abajo. 

1805 According to Durón (1904: 150), a census of 1805 placed 6,000+ “almas” in the 

Tegucigalpa curato. 
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In 1815, according to Vallejo (1892: 19), “Tegucigalpa y sus barrios” had 2,687 habitantes 

living in 525 dwellings. Nearby Comayaguela counted 1,599, Pueblo Abajo 73, and Río Abajo 

531. The entire curato population was 8,071. Durón (1904: 150) reported 8,070. 

In 1820 the “Informe de . . . Coronel José Gregorio Tinoco de Contreras (AGI Guatemala 

531; Martínez C. 1982: 33) found 6,547 almas in Tegucigalpa. This number undoubtedly included 

habitants of Comayaguela also. 

1821 In spite of the detailed census taken in 1821, Durón (1904:150) claims that the 

Tegucigalpa curato had 11,000 residents, of which 8,000 lived in the “villa.”  

Table 3. Settlement populations in the curato of Tegucigalpa, 1815 and 1821. 

Settlements         casas/habitantes 1815                  casas/habitantes 1821       % change 

Tegucigalpa                   525/2,687    5.1        483/3,804     7.9           +41.5% 

Comayaguela                        304/1,599 (“indios”)   5,3        348/1,696      4.9            +6% 

Támara, pueblo                  57/302 

     Iglesia                5/18 (“indios”) 

     Pueblo y valle                   58/314 (“mulatos”) 

Suyapa pueblo  

     y valle (Sosa, Travesia)            54/287             55/308 

Mateo, aldea                   19/131 

     Mateo y Upare         30/129 

Yaguacire, valle                  43/312 

     with Potrero, Horcones           52/255 

Jacaleapa, aldea (F)                  15/173 

     with Villanueva minas           83/470 

Río Abajo, aldea                     112/531 (mulatos”)            75/504 

Río Hondo, aldea       114/496             81/497 

San Salvador, mineral y  

     Villa Nueva (F)                39/126 

Sub-Total (comparables)     6,786                                         7,853     +%15.7 

Other places: 

   Pueblo Abajo                         14/73 (“indios”) 

   Soroguare, Coa, Sta Cruz         80/490 

   Sta Rosa, Loarque, Padre’s      27/231 

   Sabanagrande a los Sitios        53/264 

   Españoles, todo curato             85/427 

TOTAL                           1,596/8,071 

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

F = incomplete document, fragment 

Sources: 1815 = (Vallejo 1893: 19); 1821 = (BBAT 1821 ms). 
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The determination of Comayagua’s population at 1821 is a much more difficult matter. 

Unlike Tegucigalpa, Comayagua has no known manuscript census for the year. Perhaps the 

best aid to interpolating the population is the detailed census of March 31, 1796 (AEC, LDS 

1645760). It is a barrio-by-barrio counting of all houses and souls in Comayagua, plus adjacent 

centers of Geto (Jeto) and Barrio Caridad. Adding to that population (3,207) at 1.3% annual 

growth rate (Woodward 1987) will equal 4,429; at 1.5% annual growth rate the population of 

Comayagua reaches 4,653. Under either case, the capital’s population exceeded that of 

Tegucigalpa and was roughly equal to the Tegucigalpa-Comayaguela urban complex (4,500). 

León Alvarado (1856: 152, note 150), in his translation of E. G. Squier’s Notes on Central 

America, particularly Honduras and San Salvador (1855), thought Comayagua had 17-18,000 

residents in 1821. 

Table 4. Barrio populations in Comayagua, 1796. 

Barrio    1796 ms.             1801 ms.    1821 estimations 

                           Anguiano                  Anguiano 

                    casas/pob./ave. size 

 

Torondon 159/684 =4.3 

Arriba  161/607 =3.8 

La Sagrario 128/499 =3.9 

Calvario 157/664 =4.2 

República   86/604 =7.0 

   Comayagua    691/3,058 =4.4      574/3,444 =6.0 

Geto     37        30 

Caridad  112        112 

Total Comayagua    3,207                      3,586    4,429 (@1.3%/yr)   4,653 (@1.5%/yr) 

Sources: 1796 ms. (Archivo Eclesiastico Comayagua, also Latter Day Saints online film 

004000197 or 1645760, images 710-764); 1801 ms. (Vallejo 1893: 127-31; Leyva 1991: 276-89) 
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Appendix I. Probable Populated Places in Honduras, 1821, by region. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Major Curato Populated Place Census
Region o Partido Place Category 1821

(estimated)

Choluteca Choluteca Choluteca Partido 16,615
Choluteca Choluteca Choluteca Curato 4,582
Choluteca Choluteca Choluteca villa 3,112
Choluteca Choluteca Duyure pueblo 300
Choluteca Choluteca El Corpus Curato 3,553
Choluteca Choluteca Guasaulo valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca Linaca pueblo 110
Choluteca Choluteca Maderas Negras valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca Morolica valle 60
Choluteca Choluteca Namasigue pueblo 250
Choluteca Choluteca Orocuina, San Andres pueblo 150
Choluteca Choluteca San Judas valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca San Marcos Colon valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca San Martin mineral 40
Choluteca Choluteca Santa Lucia valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca Tiscagua pueblo 160
Choluteca Choluteca Yusguare pueblo 150
Choluteca El Corpus Agua Fria valle 66
Choluteca El Corpus Albarrada valle 199
Choluteca El Corpus Baldoquin valle 158
Choluteca El Corpus Calaire valle 158
Choluteca El Corpus Callanini valle 179
Choluteca El Corpus Caracol valle 226
Choluteca El Corpus Cierra pueblo 474
Choluteca El Corpus Despoblado valle 290
Choluteca El Corpus El Corpus mineral 1,017
Choluteca El Corpus Jobos valle 280
Choluteca El Corpus Pintadas de la Cierra valle 354
Choluteca El Corpus Poblado de la Cierra valle 175
Choluteca El Corpus Quebrada valle 58
Choluteca El Corpus San Juan valle 62
Choluteca El Corpus SantaTeresa valle 166
Choluteca El Corpus Sapotal valle 231
Choluteca El Corpus Torondon de la Cierra valle 188
Choluteca Guascorán Aramecina pueblo 130
Choluteca Guascorán Candelaria valle 40
Choluteca Guascorán Coray, San Francisco valle 60
Choluteca Guascorán Coyolar valle 50
Choluteca Guascorán Guascoran cabecera 241
Choluteca Guascorán Guascoran Curato 2,631
Choluteca Guascorán Junquillo valle 50
Choluteca Guascorán Langue pueblo 800
Choluteca Guascorán Olubre valle 90
Choluteca Guascorán Santa Inés valle 50
Choluteca Guascorán Valle de la Costa valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome Agua Caliente valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome Agua Fria valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome Amapala puerto 50
Choluteca Nacaome Guacirope Arriba valle 50
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Major Curato Populated Place Census
Region o Partido Place Category 1821

(estimated)
Choluteca Nacaome Guasirope valle 100
Choluteca Nacaome Montana valle 40
Choluteca Nacaome Monte Oscuro valle 40
Choluteca Nacaome Nacaome cabecera 482
Choluteca Nacaome Nacaome Curato 3,984
Choluteca Nacaome Pespire Curato 1,865
Choluteca Nacaome Pespire pueblo 350
Choluteca Nacaome Rosario valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome San Antonio, D. Nomb. valle 50

Comayagua Comayagua Comayagua Partido 13,684
Comayagua Ajuterique Ajuterique Curato 2,309
Comayagua Ajuterique Ajuterique cabecera 331
Comayagua Ajuterique Cane valle 216
Comayagua Ajuterique Chinguara valle 50
Comayagua Ajuterique La Peña valle 50
Comayagua Ajuterique Las Piedras pueblo 628
Comayagua Ajuterique Lejamani pueblo 1,034
Comayagua Chinacla Chinacla Curato 2,640
Comayagua Chinacla Chinacla cabecera 903
Comayagua Chinacla Jocoara pueblo 200
Comayagua Chinacla Jurla pueblo 130
Comayagua Chinacla Marcala pueblo 380
Comayagua Chinacla Masaguara pueblo 360
Comayagua Chinacla Otoro valle 100
Comayagua Chinacla Puringla pueblo 300
Comayagua Chinacla Tenambla  pueblo 115
Comayagua Chinacla Yarula pueblo 152
Comayagua Comayagua Canquigüe valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua El Carrizal valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua Labaoro, Valle de valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua Laborios de la Ciudad barrio 50
Comayagua Comayagua Lamaní y Rincón aldea 70
Comayagua Comayagua San Antonio mineral 40
Comayagua Comayagua Santiago reduccion 40
Comayagua Comayagua Yarumela valle 180
Comayagua Comayagua Yojóa pueblo 100
Comayagua Comayagua Caridad Caridad Curato 169
Comayagua Comayagua Caridad Caridad cabecera 130
Comayagua Comayagua Caridad Jeto, w/Comayagua barrio 39
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Comayagua Curato 6,086
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Comayagua cabecera 4,676
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Maniani valle 80
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Opoteca pueblo 500
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Potrero valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Rancho Grande valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario San Antonio pueblo 100
Comayagua Cururu Ingrigula valle 50
Comayagua Cururú Cacauterique pueblo 436
Comayagua Cururú Cururú Curato 1,610
Comayagua Cururú Cururú cabecera 94
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Major Curato Populated Place Census
Region o Partido Place Category 1821

(estimated)
Comayagua Cururú Guajiquiro pueblo 275
Comayagua Cururú Lamaní pueblo 75
Comayagua Cururú Opatoro pueblo 250
Comayagua Cururú Rancho Chiquito valle 50
Comayagua Cururú Similatón pueblo 160
Comayagua Cururú Tambla Abajo ? pueblo 150
Comayagua Cururú Tambla Arriba ? Humuya ? pueblo 70
Comayagua Siguatepeque Jaitique pueblo 120
Comayagua Siguatepeque Miambar pueblo 250
Comayagua Siguatepeque San Jose valle 50
Comayagua Siguatepeque Siguatepeque Curato 870
Comayagua Siguatepeque Siguatepeque cabecera 300
Comayagua Siguatepeque Taulabé aldea 150

Gracias Gracias Gracias Partido 24,721
Gracias Camasca Camasca cabecera 1,045
Gracias Camasca Colomoncagua pueblo 1,301
Gracias Camasca del Real aldea 168
Gracias Camasca El Picacho valle 50
Gracias Camasca Guarajambala pueblo 257
Gracias Camasca Jiquinlaca pueblo 149
Gracias Camasca Magdalena pueblo 333
Gracias Camasca San Antonio valle 480
Gracias Camasca San Francisco pueblo 490
Gracias Camasca San Juan valle 50
Gracias Camasca San Miguelito valle 50
Gracias Camasca Santa Rosa aldea 320
Gracias Cerquin Candelaria valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Casiques valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Cerquin Curato 4,748
Gracias Cerquin El Jicaro valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Erandique pueblo 718
Gracias Cerquin Gualcinse cabecera 314
Gracias Cerquin Gualjui valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Gualmoaca pueblo 600
Gracias Cerquin Las Anonas valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Majatique pueblo 147
Gracias Cerquin Mapulaca valle 84
Gracias Cerquin Mea valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Piraera pueblo 500
Gracias Cerquin San Antonio valle 50
Gracias Cerquin San Juan valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Sujuma valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Sunsunlaca aldea 100
Gracias Cerquin Guasabarque pueblo 437
Gracias Cerquin Guajinlaca pueblo 370
Gracias Cerquin Joconguera pueblo 366
Gracias Cerquin San Francisco aldea 490
Gracias Cerquin San Lucas valle 172
Gracias Gracias Calvario, de la villa barrio 50
Gracias Gracias Campuca valle 70
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(estimated)
Gracias Gracias Curincunque [Belen] valle 128
Gracias Gracias Gracias Curato 5,002
Gracias Gracias Gracias cabecera 581
Gracias Gracias Guarapiz valle 50
Gracias Gracias Jicaramani Intibucá 128
Gracias Gracias La Iguala pueblo 1,112
Gracias Gracias La Venta aldea 50
Gracias Gracias Las Flores, Sta Barb. de valle 349
Gracias Gracias Lepaera pueblo 742
Gracias Gracias Los Ranchos valle 50
Gracias Gracias Maitum valle 50
Gracias Gracias Majada barrio 50
Gracias Gracias Mejocote valle 146
Gracias Gracias Mexicapa pueblo 75
Gracias Gracias Miseora valle 50
Gracias Gracias Pajapas aldea 253
Gracias Gracias Quelacasque reduccion 70
Gracias Gracias Queruco reduccion 77
Gracias Gracias Refarco o Potrero valle 50
Gracias Gracias San Agustin Copante barrio 50
Gracias Gracias San Antonio Descanso valle 50
Gracias Gracias San Pablo El Real valle 50
Gracias Gracias Siliantuque valle 60
Gracias Gracias Talgua pueblo 611
Gracias Gracias Talnete valle 50
Gracias Gualcha Caiquin pueblo 500
Gracias Gualcha Coloete pueblo 958
Gracias Gualcha Colosuca pueblo 380
Gracias Gualcha Gualcha Curato 2,773
Gracias Gualcha Gualcha cabecera 372
Gracias Gualcha La Campa pueblo 563
Gracias Guarita Cololaca pueblo 526
Gracias Guarita Guarita Curato 2,383
Gracias Guarita Guarita pueblo 450
Gracias Guarita Junigual aldea 96
Gracias Guarita Olocingo aldea 197
Gracias Guarita Patios reduccion 92
Gracias Guarita Potrero reduccion 121
Gracias Guarita Sasalapa valle 78
Gracias Guarita Tambla pueblo 187
Gracias Guarita Tenambla  pueblo 200
Gracias Guarita Tomalá pueblo 127
Gracias Guarita Virtud aldea 309
Gracias Intibuca Guancapla pueblo 318
Gracias Intibuca Hac. del Rosario valle 50
Gracias Intibuca Ilila valle 50
Gracias Intibuca Intibuca Curato 3,860
Gracias Intibuca Intibuca pueblo 1,450
Gracias Intibuca San Juan (Malutena) pueblo 265
Gracias Intibuca Yamalanguira pueblo 1,440

Page 14
Created with
PDFBear.com



Major Curato Populated Place Census
Region o Partido Place Category 1821

(estimated)
Gracias Intibuca Yolula [Dolores] pueblo 287
Gracias Ocotepeque Cerro del Zapotal valle 50
Gracias Ocotepeque El Pedregal valle 50
Gracias Ocotepeque Jute pueblo 350
Gracias Ocotepeque Ocotepeque Curato 1,877
Gracias Ocotepeque Ocotepeque cavezera 877
Gracias Ocotepeque San Antonio valle 50
Gracias Ocotepeque San Sebastian pueblo 50
Gracias Ocotepeque Sinuapa pueblo 400
Gracias Ocotepeque Zezecapa valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica Agua Fria valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica El Descanso valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica El Higuito valle 38
Gracias Quesaylica El Piñal valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica Gualjagua valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica Guancire valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica La Jigua pueblo 180
Gracias Quesaylica La Venta valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica Opoa pueblo 77
Gracias Quesaylica Posta pueblo 250
Gracias Quesaylica Quesaylica Curato 1,045
Gracias Quesaylica Quesaylica cabecera 200
Gracias Santa Rosa Bagio reduccion 54
Gracias Santa Rosa Cascaras aldea 123
Gracias Santa Rosa Derrumbo reduccion 127
Gracias Santa Rosa Hoyos aldea 64
Gracias Santa Rosa Llanos (Santa Rosa) Curato 1,747
Gracias Santa Rosa Llanos (Santa Rosa) pueblo 860
Gracias Santa Rosa Oromilaca aldea 53
Gracias Santa Rosa Pinal reduccion 68
Gracias Santa Rosa Rodeo reduccion 70
Gracias Santa Rosa Rosario aldea 217
Gracias Santa Rosa Sompopero aldea 111
Gracias Sensenti Arroyos y Palane valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Brea aldea 181
Gracias Sensenti Carrizal valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Chucuyuco pueblo 349
Gracias Sensenti Copán, valle de valle 200
Gracias Sensenti Corquin pueblo 384
Gracias Sensenti Cucuyagua pueblo 1,115
Gracias Sensenti Guallabos aldea 171
Gracias Sensenti Jipo y Ojo de Agua valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Jocomico valle 50
Gracias Sensenti La Labor pueblo 299
Gracias Sensenti Laruco valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Ojo de Agua, with Jipo valle 53
Gracias Sensenti Palane, with Arroyos valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Robles valle 50
Gracias Sensenti San Andres mineral 436
Gracias Sensenti San Lorenzo valle 50
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Gracias Sensenti San Marcos valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Sensenti Curato 4,156
Gracias Sensenti Sensenti cabecera 468
Gracias Sensenti Sulan y Palmas valle 50
Gracias Trinidad La Entrada pueblo 108
Gracias Trinidad Palmas, with Sulan reduccion 33
Gracias Trinidad Rancho Chiquito reduccion 58
Gracias Trinidad San Antonio pueblo 407
Gracias Trinidad San Jose reduccion 126
Gracias Trinidad San Nicolas pueblo 342
Gracias Trinidad Tablones barrio 294
Gracias Trinidad Trinidad Curato 2,121
Gracias Trinidad Trinidad pueblo 493
Gracias Trinidad Yulpates pueblo 260

Olanchito Olanchito Agalteca pueblo 260
Olanchito Olanchito La Aldea reduccion 50
Olanchito Olanchito Olanchito cabecera 1,538
Olanchito Olanchito Olanchito Subdeligacion 1,798
Olancho Olancho Olancho Partido 12,194
Olancho Juticalpa Catacamas Curato 1,943
Olancho Juticalpa Catacamas, San Fran pueblo 1,600
Olancho Juticalpa Dos Rios valle 200
Olancho Juticalpa Guayape valle 120
Olancho Juticalpa Juticalpa Curato 3,424
Olancho Juticalpa Juticalpa cabecera 2,100
Olancho Juticalpa Lepaguara valle 100
Olancho Juticalpa Mamisaca valle 80
Olancho Juticalpa named blurred valle 50
Olancho Juticalpa named blurred valle 50
Olancho Juticalpa Palizada valle 100
Olancho Juticalpa Plomo valle 50
Olancho Juticalpa Punuara aldea 100
Olancho Juticalpa Puscunca aldea 80
Olancho Juticalpa Retiro, valle del aldea 100
Olancho Juticalpa Rio Tinto aldea 60
Olancho Juticalpa San Francisco valle 90
Olancho Juticalpa Santa Barbara valle 50
Olancho Manto Amacuapa valle 50
Olancho Manto Bolza valle 50
Olancho Manto Campanario valle 40
Olancho Manto Concepcion, valle valle 100
Olancho Manto Dos Caminos valle 30
Olancho Manto El Real, Santa Maria pueblo 539
Olancho Manto Guacora valle 50
Olancho Manto Guarisama valle 50
Olancho Manto Hato Viejo valle 50
Olancho Manto Jimarque valle 50
Olancho Manto Junquille valle 50
Olancho Manto Jutiquile valle 80
Olancho Manto Laguna valle 50
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Olancho Manto Mamilaca valle 80
Olancho Manto Manto Curato 1,818
Olancho Manto Manto cabecera 1,500
Olancho Manto name blurred valle 70
Olancho Manto Nance valle 50
Olancho Manto Nombre de Dios valle 50
Olancho Manto Pedregal valle 50
Olancho Manto Potrero valle 50
Olancho Manto Regadillo valle 150
Olancho Manto San Antonio valle 50
Olancho Manto San Felipe valle 80
Olancho Manto San Francisco aldea 300
Olancho Manto San Francisco Zapota Curato 1,143
Olancho Manto San Isidro valle 50
Olancho Manto San Marcos valle 50
Olancho Manto Santa Ana valle 50
Olancho Manto Santa Cruz valle 50
Olancho Manto Sapotal valle 50
Olancho Manto Telica valle 300
Olancho Manto Tilapa valle 50
Olancho Manto Urraco valle 50
Olancho Olancho Olancho Partido 12,194
Olancho Silca Gualaco Curato 1,099
Olancho Silca Gualaco pueblo 850
Olancho Silca Jano pueblo 183
Olancho Silca La Guata pueblo 390
Olancho Silca Palo Atravesado aldea 150
Olancho Silca Saguay aldea 60
Olancho Silca San Buenaventura pueblo 30
Olancho Silca Silca Curato 2,767
Olancho Silca Silca pueblo 600
Olancho Silca Yocón   pueblo 70
Olancho Silca Yocon, pueblo area 1,015
Omoa Omoa Omoa Puerto 481

Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Partido 8,076
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Chinda pueblo 380
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Macuelizo valle 50
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Petoa Curato 1,540
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Petoa cabecera 300
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Quimistán valle 100
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda San Francisco valle 50
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda San Jose valle 50
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda San Marcos valle 50
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Sula valle 50
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Trinidad pueblo 510
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Candelaria [Masca] pueblo 50
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Caracol valle 50
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Carmen valle 50
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Galafate   ? valle 50
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma San Pedro [Sula] Curato 665
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Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma San Pedro [Sula] cabecera 250
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Santa Lucia valle 50
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Santiago  cozumba pueblo 35
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Talpetate valle 50
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Ticamaya pueblo 30
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Tiuma cebecera 50
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Aguablanca caserio 149
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Asagualpa valle 329
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Gualjoco aldea 151
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Nueva Florida valle 80
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Ocotal aldea 553
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Santa Bárbara Curato 2,433
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Santa Bárbara pueblo 719
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Santa Rita pueblo 120
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Seguaca pueblo 452
Santa Barbara Tencoa Alto valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Atima valle 60
Santa Barbara Tencoa Cárcamo valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Celilaca pueblo 751
Santa Barbara Tencoa Celilaquita valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Chinquia valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Chuchutepeque pueblo 138
Santa Barbara Tencoa Estancia valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Gualala pueblo 239
Santa Barbara Tencoa Guarlaca valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Guijo valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Ilama pueblo 463
Santa Barbara Tencoa Isla valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Jalapa pueblo 192
Santa Barbara Tencoa Julula valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Junquillo valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Las Huertas valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Macholoa pueblo 400
Santa Barbara Tencoa Malera valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Ojuera pueblo 109
Santa Barbara Tencoa Sacapa valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Sesecapa valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Tamagasapa (Colinas) valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Tencoa valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Tencoa Curato 3,438
Santa Barbara Tencoa Yamalá pueblo 286
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Partido 35,779
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Aguanquerique cabecera 397
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Aguanquerique Curato 4,324
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Alubaren pueblo 316
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Barrancaray valle 50
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Caridad valle 100
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Curaren pueblo 933
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Lauterique pueblo 140
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Portillo Grande valle 50
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Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Reitoca pueblo 350
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique San Antonio (del Norte) valle 200
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique San Juan (del Norte) valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Cantarranas cabecera 820
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Cantarranas Curato 1,919
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Guaymaca villa 407
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Jalaca valle 156
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Moroceli aldea 135
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Palo Atravesado valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Siria (Ciria) valle 107
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Talanga pueblo 380
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Talanguita valle 72
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Agalteca valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Agua Caliente valle 57
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Cedros mineral 900
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Cedros Curato 3,328
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Culebra valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Guadalquivir valle 57
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Guarabuqui, hacienda valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Jaltaba (Jalteva) valle 64
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Marale pueblo 200
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Ojo de Agua valle 107
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Orcones (Horcones) valle 86
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Orica cabecera 300
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica San Antonio valle 107
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica San Francisco pueblo 300
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica San Pedro valle 189
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Santa Cruz valle 138
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Tamarindo valle 51
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Tapale pueblo 120
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Yuculateca pueblo 350
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Zedros Abajo valle 152
Tegucigalpa Danli Alauca pueblo 367
Tegucigalpa Danli Cuscateca, w/3 valles area 1,022
Tegucigalpa Danli Danlí Curato 4,512
Tegucigalpa Danli Danlí cabecera 914
Tegucigalpa Danli Jacaleapa, w/Potrerillos valles 333
Tegucigalpa Danli Jamastran, w/La Sacualpa valles 869
Tegucigalpa Danli Linaca, w/3 valles area 200
Tegucigalpa Danli Rio Abajo, w/3 valles area 200
Tegucigalpa Danli Teupasenti pueblo 270
Tegucigalpa Danli Trapiche, w/3 valles area 200
Tegucigalpa Danli Vallecillo valle 87
Tegucigalpa Danli Xaretepa  ???? valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Aguacatal valle 38
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Barajana valle 43
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Coyolar valle 37
Tegucigalpa Ojojona El Calvario valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona El Plomo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Hato Grande valle 50
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Tegucigalpa Ojojona La Venta pueblo 424
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Lepaterique pueblo 385
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Moromulca valle 40
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Ojojona Curato 3,965
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Ojojona cabecera 1,107
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Pacunca valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Quivaripante valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Rio Grande valle 82
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Sabanagrande pueblo 241
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Sabanetas valle 20
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Sacaguato valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Salalica valle 43
Tegucigalpa Ojojona San Antonio de la Cuesta valle 30
Tegucigalpa Ojojona San Buenaventura pueblo 275
Tegucigalpa Ojojona San Nicolas valle 40
Tegucigalpa Ojojona San Pedro valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Santa Ana pueblo 680
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Santa Cataterina valle 40
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Saracaran valle 40
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Serba valle 20
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Sonta valle 30
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Guinope reduccion 370
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Linaca reduccion 290
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Maraita valle 169
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla San Antonio (Oriente) mineral 1,322
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla San Pedro & San Lorenzo valle 210
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Tatumbla cabecera 158
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Tatumbla Curato 2,692
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Yeguare valle 173
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Amarateca pueblo 100
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Comayaguela pueblo 1,696
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Guasirque valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Jacaleapa reduccion 173
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Mansaragua valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Mateo valle 131
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Montana Sacualpa valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Potrero valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Pueblo Abajo pueblo 130
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Rancho valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Río Abajo barrio 504
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Río Hondo valle 497
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Roducto valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa San Antonio Tabaca pueblo 120
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa San Diego, B Vista valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa San Salvador mineral 126
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Santa Gertrudis pueblo 120
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Santa Lucia mineral 500
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Santa Rosa valle 189
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Serro del Chile valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Simarron valle 50
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Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Suyapa reduccion 308
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Tamara pueblo 302
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa cabecera 3,804
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Curato 7,853
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Yaguasire valle 312
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Agua Podrida valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Agua Viva valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Aguacate valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Agualcaguaire valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Apalí valle 60
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Apasupo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Capellania valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Caracol valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Carrizal valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Cerro Grande valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Corralito valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Hato de Dolores valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat La Chea valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat La Farsa valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Limón valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Liure pueblo 600
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Montaña valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Naranjo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Navijupe valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Oropolí pueblo 300
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Osicamairo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Portillo de la Victoria valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Quebracho valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Quiquisgüe valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Rancho del Obispo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Río de las Leñas valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Salatoca valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Samayare valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Diego valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Jacinto valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Jeronimo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Lorenzo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Lucas valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Marcos valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Santa Cruz valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Sauze valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Silaguale valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Soledad pueblo 450
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Soto Caire valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Tamarindo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Tapiado valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Texíguat Curato 4,317
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Texíguat cabecera 2,596
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Tujupe valle 20
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Vera Cruz valle 50
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Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yariupe valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yauyupe valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yugo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yuscaran Curato 2,869
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yuscaran mineral 1,060
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Zapote valle 50

Trujillo Trujillo Aguacate hacienda 6
Trujillo Trujillo Buena Vista aldea 7
Trujillo Trujillo Campamento pueblo 194
Trujillo Trujillo Carmen, caribal pueblo 55
Trujillo Trujillo Chacalapa hacienda 10
Trujillo Trujillo Chacalapa valle 24
Trujillo Trujillo Cristales, caribal pueblo 424
Trujillo Trujillo Cuyulapa hacienda 4
Trujillo Trujillo El Coco aldea 11
Trujillo Trujillo El Coco hacienda 18
Trujillo Trujillo El Rodeo hacienda 16
Trujillo Trujillo El Terrero hacienda 8
Trujillo Trujillo Guadalupe, caribal pueblo 961
Trujillo Trujillo Ilanga hacienda 16
Trujillo Trujillo La Sierra hacienda 10
Trujillo Trujillo Rodeo valle 7
Trujillo Trujillo Saladillo caserio 30
Trujillo Trujillo San Antonio, caribal pueblo 212
Trujillo Trujillo San Jose Pires hacienda 8
Trujillo Trujillo San Juan, caribal pueblo 198
Trujillo Trujillo San Pedro hacienda 47
Trujillo Trujillo San Pedro, caribal pueblo 91
Trujillo Trujillo San Pedro, sabana valle 23
Trujillo Trujillo Sonaguera ciudad 230
Trujillo Trujillo Truxillo ciudad 1,008
Trujillo Trujillo Truxillo Partido 3,602

Yoro Yoro Yoro Partido 4,035
Yoro Sulaco Sulaco Curato 1,650
Yoro Sulaco Sulaco cabecera 750
Yoro Sulaco Yorito pueblo 300
Yoro Sulaco 12 unnamed valles 600
Yoro Yoro Ayapa valle 50
Yoro Yoro Cataguana pueblo 275
Yoro Yoro Chalmeca pueblo 70
Yoro Yoro Jocon pueblo 320
Yoro Yoro Luquigue mision 270
Yoro Yoro San Antonio valle 100
Yoro Yoro Siriano valle 50
Yoro Yoro Tunca valle 50
Yoro Yoro Yoro Curato 2,385
Yoro Yoro Yoro cabecera 1,200
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(estimated)

Olanchito Olanchito Agalteca pueblo 260
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Agalteca valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome Agua Caliente valle 50

Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Agua Caliente valle 57
Choluteca El Corpus Agua Fria valle 66
Choluteca Nacaome Agua Fria valle 50

Gracias Quesaylica Agua Fria valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Agua Podrida valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Agua Viva valle 50

Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Aguablanca caserio 149
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Aguacatal valle 38
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Aguacate valle 50

Trujillo Trujillo Aguacate hacienda 6
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Agualcaguaire valle 50
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Aguanquerique cabecera 397
Comayagua Ajuterique Ajuterique cabecera 331
Tegucigalpa Danli Alauca pueblo 367
Choluteca El Corpus Albarrada valle 199

Santa Barbara Tencoa Alto valle 50
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Alubaren pueblo 316

Olancho Manto Amacuapa valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome Amapala puerto 50

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Amarateca pueblo 100
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Apalí valle 60
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Apasupo valle 50
Choluteca Guascorán Aramecina pueblo 130

Gracias Sensenti Arroyos y Palane valle 50
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Asagualpa valle 329
Santa Barbara Tencoa Atima valle 60

Yoro Yoro Ayapa valle 50
Gracias Santa Rosa Bagio reduccion 54

Choluteca El Corpus Baldoquin valle 158
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Barajana valle 43
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Barrancaray valle 50

Olancho Manto Bolza valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Brea aldea 181
Trujillo Trujillo Buena Vista aldea 7

Comayagua Cururú Cacauterique pueblo 436
Gracias Gualcha Caiquin pueblo 500

Choluteca El Corpus Calaire valle 158
Choluteca El Corpus Callanini valle 179

Gracias Gracias Calvario, de la villa barrio 50
Gracias Camasca Camasca cabecera 1,045
Trujillo Trujillo Campamento pueblo 194
Olancho Manto Campanario valle 40
Gracias Gracias Campuca valle 70

Choluteca Guascorán Candelaria valle 40
Gracias Cerquin Candelaria valle 50

Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Candelaria [Masca] pueblo 50
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Comayagua Ajuterique Cane valle 216
Comayagua Comayagua Canquigüe valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Cantarranas cabecera 820
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Capellania valle 50
Choluteca El Corpus Caracol valle 226

Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Caracol valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Caracol valle 50

Santa Barbara Tencoa Cárcamo valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua Caridad Caridad cabecera 130
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Caridad valle 100

Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Carmen valle 50
Trujillo Trujillo Carmen, caribal pueblo 55
Gracias Sensenti Carrizal valle 50

Tegucigalpa Texíguat Carrizal valle 50
Gracias Santa Rosa Cascaras aldea 123
Gracias Cerquin Casiques valle 50
Olancho Juticalpa Catacamas, San Fran pueblo 1,600

Yoro Yoro Cataguana pueblo 275
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Cedros mineral 900

Santa Barbara Tencoa Celilaca pueblo 751
Santa Barbara Tencoa Celilaquita valle 50

Gracias Ocotepeque Cerro del Zapotal valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Cerro Grande valle 50

Trujillo Trujillo Chacalapa hacienda 10
Trujillo Trujillo Chacalapa valle 24

Yoro Yoro Chalmeca pueblo 70
Comayagua Chinacla Chinacla cabecera 903

Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Chinda pueblo 380
Comayagua Ajuterique Chinguara valle 50

Santa Barbara Tencoa Chinquia valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca Choluteca villa 3,112

Santa Barbara Tencoa Chuchutepeque pueblo 138
Gracias Sensenti Chucuyuco pueblo 349

Choluteca El Corpus Cierra pueblo 474
Gracias Gualcha Coloete pueblo 958
Gracias Guarita Cololaca pueblo 526
Gracias Camasca Colomoncagua pueblo 1,301
Gracias Gualcha Colosuca pueblo 380

Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Comayagua cabecera 4,676
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Comayaguela pueblo 1,696

Olancho Manto Concepcion, valle valle 100
Gracias Sensenti Copán, valle de valle 200

Choluteca Guascorán Coray, San Francisco valle 60
Gracias Sensenti Corquin pueblo 384

Tegucigalpa Texíguat Corralito valle 50
Choluteca Guascorán Coyolar valle 50

Tegucigalpa Ojojona Coyolar valle 37
Trujillo Trujillo Cristales, caribal pueblo 424
Gracias Sensenti Cucuyagua pueblo 1,115

Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Culebra valle 50
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Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Curaren pueblo 933

Gracias Gracias Curincunque [Belen] valle 128
Comayagua Cururú Cururú cabecera 94
Tegucigalpa Danli Cuscateca, w/3 valles area 1,022

Trujillo Trujillo Cuyulapa hacienda 4
Tegucigalpa Danli Danlí cabecera 914

Gracias Camasca del Real aldea 168
Gracias Santa Rosa Derrumbo reduccion 127

Choluteca El Corpus Despoblado valle 290
Olancho Manto Dos Caminos valle 30
Olancho Juticalpa Dos Rios valle 200

Choluteca Choluteca Duyure pueblo 300
Tegucigalpa Ojojona El Calvario valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua El Carrizal valle 50

Trujillo Trujillo El Coco aldea 11
Trujillo Trujillo El Coco hacienda 18

Choluteca El Corpus El Corpus mineral 1,017
Gracias Quesaylica El Descanso valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica El Higuito valle 38
Gracias Cerquin El Jicaro valle 50
Gracias Ocotepeque El Pedregal valle 50
Gracias Camasca El Picacho valle 50
Gracias Quesaylica El Piñal valle 50

Tegucigalpa Ojojona El Plomo valle 50
Olancho Manto El Real, Santa Maria pueblo 539
Trujillo Trujillo El Rodeo hacienda 16
Trujillo Trujillo El Terrero hacienda 8
Gracias Cerquin Erandique pueblo 718

Santa Barbara Tencoa Estancia valle 50
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Galafate   ? valle 50

Gracias Gracias Gracias cabecera 581
Choluteca Nacaome Guacirope Arriba valle 50
Olancho Manto Guacora valle 50

Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Guadalquivir valle 57
Trujillo Trujillo Guadalupe, caribal pueblo 961
Gracias Cerquin Guajinlaca pueblo 370

Comayagua Cururú Guajiquiro pueblo 275
Olancho Silca Gualaco pueblo 850

Santa Barbara Tencoa Gualala pueblo 239
Gracias Gualcha Gualcha cabecera 372
Gracias Cerquin Gualcinse cabecera 314
Gracias Quesaylica Gualjagua valle 50

Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Gualjoco aldea 151
Gracias Cerquin Gualjui valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Guallabos aldea 171
Gracias Cerquin Gualmoaca pueblo 600
Gracias Intibuca Guancapla pueblo 318
Gracias Quesaylica Guancire valle 50

Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Guarabuqui, hacienda valle 50
Gracias Camasca Guarajambala pueblo 257
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Gracias Gracias Guarapiz valle 50
Olancho Manto Guarisama valle 50
Gracias Guarita Guarita pueblo 450

Santa Barbara Tencoa Guarlaca valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Guasabarque pueblo 437

Choluteca Choluteca Guasaulo valle 50
Choluteca Guascorán Guascoran cabecera 241
Choluteca Nacaome Guasirope valle 100

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Guasirque valle 50
Olancho Juticalpa Guayape valle 120

Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Guaymaca villa 407
Santa Barbara Tencoa Guijo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Guinope reduccion 370

Gracias Intibuca Hac. del Rosario valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Hato de Dolores valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Hato Grande valle 50

Olancho Manto Hato Viejo valle 50
Gracias Santa Rosa Hoyos aldea 64

Santa Barbara Tencoa Ilama pueblo 463
Trujillo Trujillo Ilanga hacienda 16
Gracias Intibuca Ilila valle 50

Comayagua Cururu Ingrigula valle 50
Gracias Intibuca Intibuca pueblo 1,450

Santa Barbara Tencoa Isla valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Jacaleapa reduccion 173
Tegucigalpa Danli Jacaleapa, w/Potrerillos valles 333
Comayagua Siguatepeque Jaitique pueblo 120
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Jalaca valle 156

Santa Barbara Tencoa Jalapa pueblo 192
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Jaltaba (Jalteva) valle 64
Tegucigalpa Danli Jamastran, w/La Sacualpa valles 869

Olancho Silca Jano pueblo 183
Comayagua Comayagua Caridad Jeto, w/Comayagua barrio 39

Gracias Gracias Jicaramani Intibucá 128
Olancho Manto Jimarque valle 50
Gracias Sensenti Jipo y Ojo de Agua valle 50
Gracias Camasca Jiquinlaca pueblo 149

Choluteca El Corpus Jobos valle 280
Comayagua Chinacla Jocoara pueblo 200

Gracias Sensenti Jocomico valle 50
Yoro Yoro Jocon pueblo 320

Gracias Cerquin Joconguera pueblo 366
Santa Barbara Tencoa Julula valle 50

Gracias Guarita Junigual aldea 96
Olancho Manto Junquille valle 50

Choluteca Guascorán Junquillo valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Junquillo valle 50
Comayagua Chinacla Jurla pueblo 130

Gracias Ocotepeque Jute pueblo 350
Olancho Juticalpa Juticalpa cabecera 2,100
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Olancho Manto Jutiquile valle 80

Olanchito Olanchito La Aldea reduccion 50
Gracias Gualcha La Campa pueblo 563

Tegucigalpa Texíguat La Chea valle 50
Gracias Trinidad La Entrada pueblo 108

Tegucigalpa Texíguat La Farsa valle 50
Olancho Silca La Guata pueblo 390
Gracias Gracias La Iguala pueblo 1,112
Gracias Quesaylica La Jigua pueblo 180
Gracias Sensenti La Labor pueblo 299

Comayagua Ajuterique La Peña valle 50
Trujillo Trujillo La Sierra hacienda 10
Gracias Gracias La Venta aldea 50
Gracias Quesaylica La Venta valle 50

Tegucigalpa Ojojona La Venta pueblo 424
Comayagua Comayagua Labaoro, Valle de valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua Laborios de la Ciudad barrio 50

Olancho Manto Laguna valle 50
Comayagua Cururú Lamaní pueblo 75
Comayagua Comayagua Lamaní y Rincón aldea 70
Choluteca Guascorán Langue pueblo 800

Gracias Sensenti Laruco valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Las Anonas valle 50
Gracias Gracias Las Flores, Sta Barb. de valle 349

Santa Barbara Tencoa Las Huertas valle 50
Comayagua Ajuterique Las Piedras pueblo 628
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Lauterique pueblo 140
Comayagua Ajuterique Lejamani pueblo 1,034

Gracias Gracias Lepaera pueblo 742
Olancho Juticalpa Lepaguara valle 100

Tegucigalpa Ojojona Lepaterique pueblo 385
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Limón valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca Linaca pueblo 110

Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Linaca reduccion 290
Tegucigalpa Danli Linaca, w/3 valles area 200
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Liure pueblo 600

Gracias Santa Rosa Llanos (Santa Rosa) pueblo 860
Gracias Gracias Los Ranchos valle 50

Yoro Yoro Luquigue mision 270
Santa Barbara Tencoa Macholoa pueblo 400
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Macuelizo valle 50

Choluteca Choluteca Maderas Negras valle 50
Gracias Camasca Magdalena pueblo 333
Gracias Gracias Maitum valle 50
Gracias Gracias Majada barrio 50
Gracias Cerquin Majatique pueblo 147

Santa Barbara Tencoa Malera valle 50
Olancho Manto Mamilaca valle 80
Olancho Juticalpa Mamisaca valle 80

Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Maniani valle 80
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Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Mansaragua valle 50

Olancho Manto Manto cabecera 1,500
Gracias Cerquin Mapulaca valle 84

Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Maraita valle 169
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Marale pueblo 200
Comayagua Chinacla Marcala pueblo 380
Comayagua Chinacla Masaguara pueblo 360
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Mateo valle 131

Gracias Cerquin Mea valle 50
Gracias Gracias Mejocote valle 146
Gracias Gracias Mexicapa pueblo 75

Comayagua Siguatepeque Miambar pueblo 250
Gracias Gracias Miseora valle 50

Tegucigalpa Texíguat Montaña valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome Montana valle 40

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Montana Sacualpa valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome Monte Oscuro valle 40

Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Moroceli aldea 135
Choluteca Choluteca Morolica valle 60

Tegucigalpa Ojojona Moromulca valle 40
Choluteca Nacaome Nacaome cabecera 482
Choluteca Choluteca Namasigue pueblo 250
Olancho Manto name blurred valle 70
Olancho Juticalpa named blurred valle 50
Olancho Juticalpa named blurred valle 50
Olancho Manto Nance valle 50

Tegucigalpa Texíguat Naranjo valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Navijupe valle 50

Olancho Manto Nombre de Dios valle 50
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Nueva Florida valle 80
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Ocotal aldea 553

Gracias Ocotepeque Ocotepeque cavezera 877
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Ojo de Agua valle 107

Gracias Sensenti Ojo de Agua, with Jipo valle 53
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Ojojona cabecera 1,107

Santa Barbara Tencoa Ojuera pueblo 109
Olanchito Olanchito Olanchito cabecera 1,538

Gracias Guarita Olocingo aldea 197
Choluteca Guascorán Olubre valle 90

Omoa Omoa Omoa Puerto 481
Comayagua Cururú Opatoro pueblo 250

Gracias Quesaylica Opoa pueblo 77
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Opoteca pueblo 500
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Orcones (Horcones) valle 86
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Orica cabecera 300
Choluteca Choluteca Orocuina, San Andres pueblo 150

Gracias Santa Rosa Oromilaca aldea 53
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Oropolí pueblo 300
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Osicamairo valle 50
Comayagua Chinacla Otoro valle 100
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Tegucigalpa Ojojona Pacunca valle 50

Gracias Gracias Pajapas aldea 253
Gracias Sensenti Palane, with Arroyos valle 50
Olancho Juticalpa Palizada valle 100
Gracias Trinidad Palmas, with Sulan reduccion 33
Olancho Silca Palo Atravesado aldea 150

Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Palo Atravesado valle 50
Gracias Guarita Patios reduccion 92
Olancho Manto Pedregal valle 50

Choluteca Nacaome Pespire pueblo 350
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Petoa cabecera 300

Gracias Santa Rosa Pinal reduccion 68
Choluteca El Corpus Pintadas de la Cierra valle 354

Gracias Cerquin Piraera pueblo 500
Olancho Juticalpa Plomo valle 50

Choluteca El Corpus Poblado de la Cierra valle 175
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Portillo de la Victoria valle 50
Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Portillo Grande valle 50

Gracias Quesaylica Posta pueblo 250
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Potrero valle 50

Gracias Guarita Potrero reduccion 121
Olancho Manto Potrero valle 50

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Potrero valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Pueblo Abajo pueblo 130

Olancho Juticalpa Punuara aldea 100
Comayagua Chinacla Puringla pueblo 300

Olancho Juticalpa Puscunca aldea 80
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Quebracho valle 50
Choluteca El Corpus Quebrada valle 58

Gracias Gracias Quelacasque reduccion 70
Gracias Gracias Queruco reduccion 77
Gracias Quesaylica Quesaylica cabecera 200

Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Quimistán valle 100
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Quiquisgüe valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Quivaripante valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Rancho valle 50
Comayagua Cururú Rancho Chiquito valle 50

Gracias Trinidad Rancho Chiquito reduccion 58
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Rancho del Obispo valle 50
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario Rancho Grande valle 50

Gracias Gracias Refarco o Potrero valle 50
Olancho Manto Regadillo valle 150

Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique Reitoca pueblo 350
Olancho Juticalpa Retiro, valle del aldea 100

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Río Abajo barrio 504
Tegucigalpa Danli Rio Abajo, w/3 valles area 200
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Río de las Leñas valle 50
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Rio Grande valle 82
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Río Hondo valle 497

Olancho Juticalpa Rio Tinto aldea 60
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Gracias Sensenti Robles valle 50
Gracias Santa Rosa Rodeo reduccion 70
Trujillo Trujillo Rodeo valle 7

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Roducto valle 50
Choluteca Nacaome Rosario valle 50

Gracias Santa Rosa Rosario aldea 217
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Sabanagrande pueblo 241
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Sabanetas valle 20
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Sacaguato valle 50

Santa Barbara Tencoa Sacapa valle 50
Olancho Silca Saguay aldea 60
Trujillo Trujillo Saladillo caserio 30

Tegucigalpa Ojojona Salalica valle 43
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Salatoca valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Samayare valle 50

Gracias Gracias San Agustin Copante barrio 50
Gracias Sensenti San Andres mineral 436

Comayagua Comayagua San Antonio mineral 40
Comayagua Comayagua Sagrario San Antonio pueblo 100

Gracias Camasca San Antonio valle 480
Gracias Cerquin San Antonio valle 50
Gracias Ocotepeque San Antonio valle 50
Gracias Trinidad San Antonio pueblo 407
Olancho Manto San Antonio valle 50

Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica San Antonio valle 107
Yoro Yoro San Antonio valle 100

Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique San Antonio (del Norte) valle 200
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla San Antonio (Oriente) mineral 1,322
Tegucigalpa Ojojona San Antonio de la Cuesta valle 30

Gracias Gracias San Antonio Descanso valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa San Antonio Tabaca pueblo 120

Trujillo Trujillo San Antonio, caribal pueblo 212
Choluteca Nacaome San Antonio, D. Nomb. valle 50
Olancho Silca San Buenaventura pueblo 30

Tegucigalpa Ojojona San Buenaventura pueblo 275
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Diego valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa San Diego, B Vista valle 50

Olancho Manto San Felipe valle 80
Olancho Juticalpa San Francisco valle 90
Olancho Manto San Francisco aldea 300

Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda San Francisco valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica San Francisco pueblo 300

Gracias Camasca San Francisco pueblo 490
Gracias Cerquin San Francisco aldea 490
Olancho Manto San Isidro valle 50

Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Jacinto valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Jeronimo valle 50
Comayagua Siguatepeque San Jose valle 50

Gracias Trinidad San Jose reduccion 126
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda San Jose valle 50

Page 31
Created with
PDFBear.com



Major Curato Populated Place Census
Region o Partido Place Category 1821

(estimated)
Trujillo Trujillo San Jose Pires hacienda 8

Choluteca El Corpus San Juan valle 62
Gracias Camasca San Juan valle 50
Gracias Cerquin San Juan valle 50

Tegucigalpa Aguanquerique San Juan (del Norte) valle 50
Gracias Intibuca San Juan (Malutena) pueblo 265
Trujillo Trujillo San Juan, caribal pueblo 198

Choluteca Choluteca San Judas valle 50
Gracias Sensenti San Lorenzo valle 50

Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Lorenzo valle 50
Gracias Cerquin San Lucas valle 172

Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Lucas valle 50
Gracias Sensenti San Marcos valle 50
Olancho Manto San Marcos valle 50

Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda San Marcos valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat San Marcos valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca San Marcos Colon valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca San Martin mineral 40

Gracias Camasca San Miguelito valle 50
Gracias Trinidad San Nicolas pueblo 342

Tegucigalpa Ojojona San Nicolas valle 40
Gracias Gracias San Pablo El Real valle 50

Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica San Pedro valle 189
Tegucigalpa Ojojona San Pedro valle 50

Trujillo Trujillo San Pedro hacienda 47
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla San Pedro & San Lorenzo valle 210

Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma San Pedro [Sula] cabecera 250
Trujillo Trujillo San Pedro, caribal pueblo 91
Trujillo Trujillo San Pedro, sabana valle 23

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa San Salvador mineral 126
Gracias Ocotepeque San Sebastian pueblo 50
Olancho Manto Santa Ana valle 50

Tegucigalpa Ojojona Santa Ana pueblo 680
Olancho Juticalpa Santa Barbara valle 50

Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Santa Bárbara pueblo 719
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Santa Cataterina valle 40

Olancho Manto Santa Cruz valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Santa Cruz valle 138
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Santa Cruz valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Santa Gertrudis pueblo 120
Choluteca Guascorán Santa Inés valle 50
Choluteca Choluteca Santa Lucia valle 50

Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Santa Lucia valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Santa Lucia mineral 500

Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Santa Rita pueblo 120
Gracias Camasca Santa Rosa aldea 320

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Santa Rosa valle 189
Choluteca El Corpus SantaTeresa valle 166

Comayagua Comayagua Santiago reduccion 40
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Santiago  cozumba pueblo 35
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Choluteca El Corpus Sapotal valle 231
Olancho Manto Sapotal valle 50

Tegucigalpa Ojojona Saracaran valle 40
Gracias Guarita Sasalapa valle 78

Tegucigalpa Texíguat Sauze valle 50
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara Seguaca pueblo 452

Gracias Sensenti Sensenti cabecera 468
Tegucigalpa Ojojona Serba valle 20
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Serro del Chile valle 50

Santa Barbara Tencoa Sesecapa valle 50
Comayagua Siguatepeque Siguatepeque cabecera 300
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Silaguale valle 50

Olancho Silca Silca pueblo 600
Gracias Gracias Siliantuque valle 60

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Simarron valle 50
Comayagua Cururú Similatón pueblo 160

Gracias Ocotepeque Sinuapa pueblo 400
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Siria (Ciria) valle 107

Yoro Yoro Siriano valle 50
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Soledad pueblo 450

Gracias Santa Rosa Sompopero aldea 111
Trujillo Trujillo Sonaguera ciudad 230

Tegucigalpa Ojojona Sonta valle 30
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Soto Caire valle 50

Gracias Cerquin Sujuma valle 50
Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Sula valle 50

Yoro Sulaco Sulaco cabecera 750
Gracias Sensenti Sulan y Palmas valle 50
Gracias Cerquin Sunsunlaca aldea 100

Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Suyapa reduccion 308
Gracias Trinidad Tablones barrio 294

Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Talanga pueblo 380
Tegucigalpa Cantarranas Talanguita valle 72

Gracias Gracias Talgua pueblo 611
Gracias Gracias Talnete valle 50

Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Talpetate valle 50
Santa Barbara Tencoa Tamagasapa (Colinas) valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Tamara pueblo 302
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Tamarindo valle 51
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Tamarindo valle 50

Gracias Guarita Tambla pueblo 187
Comayagua Cururú Tambla Abajo ? pueblo 150
Comayagua Cururú Tambla Arriba ? Humuya ? pueblo 70
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Tapale pueblo 120
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Tapiado valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Tatumbla cabecera 158
Comayagua Siguatepeque Taulabé aldea 150
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa cabecera 3,804

Olancho Manto Telica valle 300
Comayagua Chinacla Tenambla  pueblo 115
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Gracias Guarita Tenambla  pueblo 200

Santa Barbara Tencoa Tencoa valle 50
Tegucigalpa Danli Teupasenti pueblo 270
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Texíguat cabecera 2,596

Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Ticamaya pueblo 30
Olancho Manto Tilapa valle 50

Choluteca Choluteca Tiscagua pueblo 160
Santa Barbara San Pedro Sula/Tiuma Tiuma cebecera 50

Gracias Guarita Tomalá pueblo 127
Choluteca El Corpus Torondon de la Cierra valle 188

Tegucigalpa Danli Trapiche, w/3 valles area 200
Gracias Trinidad Trinidad pueblo 493

Santa Barbara Petoa/Chinda Trinidad pueblo 510
Trujillo Trujillo Truxillo ciudad 1,008

Tegucigalpa Texíguat Tujupe valle 20
Yoro Yoro Tunca valle 50

Olancho Manto Urraco valle 50
Choluteca Guascorán Valle de la Costa valle 50

Tegucigalpa Danli Vallecillo valle 87
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Vera Cruz valle 50

Gracias Guarita Virtud aldea 309
Tegucigalpa Danli Xaretepa  ???? valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tegucigalpa Yaguasire valle 312

Santa Barbara Tencoa Yamalá pueblo 286
Gracias Intibuca Yamalanguira pueblo 1,440

Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yariupe valle 50
Comayagua Chinacla Yarula pueblo 152
Comayagua Comayagua Yarumela valle 180
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yauyupe valle 50
Tegucigalpa Tatumbla Yeguare valle 173

Olancho Silca Yocón   pueblo 70
Olancho Silca Yocon, pueblo area 1,015

Comayagua Comayagua Yojóa pueblo 100
Gracias Intibuca Yolula [Dolores] pueblo 287

Yoro Sulaco Yorito pueblo 300
Yoro Yoro Yoro cabecera 1,200

Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Yuculateca pueblo 350
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yugo valle 50

Gracias Trinidad Yulpates pueblo 260
Tegucigalpa Texíguat Yuscaran mineral 1,060
Choluteca Choluteca Yusguare pueblo 150

Tegucigalpa Texíguat Zapote valle 50
Tegucigalpa Cedros/Orica Zedros Abajo valle 152

Gracias Ocotepeque Zezecapa valle 50
Yoro Sulaco 12 unnamed valles 600
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